shipment so made. The agent of any common carrier who shall accept any such shipment without a coupon attached shall be guilty of a violation of this chapter, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$50. The commission may cause such licenses or coupons to be issued through agents for a compensation of 10 per cent of the license fees collected therefor; but no such compensation shall be paid to any of its regular deputies or other employes. Provided, a combination fishing license may be issued to a nonresident husband, wife, and children of 18 years or less, to be effective for a period of 10 days, for the sum of \$5.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 129, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to amend 80.64 of the statutes, relating to the continuance of established widths on streets or highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

80.64 of the statutes is amended to read:

80.64 With the approval of the governing body of the municipality in which a street or highway or part thereof, is located, the county board may, to promote the general welfare, establish street and highway widths in excess of the widths in use; and likewise may adopt plans showing the location and width proposed for any future street or highway, which shall not be subject to section 80.32 (2). Such streets or highways or plans therefor shall be shown on a map (showing present and proposed street or highway lines and also property lines and owners except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more) then filed in the office of the register of deeds, and notice of such filing shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the territory in which such streets or highways are located once each week for 3 successive weeks, and shall be posted in at least 3 public and conspicuous places along each such street or highway. The notice shall briefly set forth the action of the county board. The county board, upon like approval, publication and notice, may from time to time sup-

plement or change the same, and such supplements or changes shall be similarly filed in the office of the register of deeds. The excess width for streets or highways in use for the right of way required for those planned, may be acquired at any time either in whole or in part by the state or county or municipality in which located; but no part shall be acquired in less than the full extent, in width, of the excess width to be made up of land on the same side of the street or highway, nor for less than the full length of such excess width lying within contiguous land owned by the same owner. Any land so acquired, whether the excess width is acquired for the full length of the street or highway or not, shall at once become available for highway purposes. The power to acquire such right of way or additional width in portions as provided herein may be exercised to acquire the land on advantageous terms. In counties containing a population of 500,000 or more if, subsequent to the establishment of widths on streets or highways by a county board with the approval of the governing body of the municipality in which such streets or highways lie, in conformity with this section or section 59.97, any area embracing a street or highway upon which a width has been so established is annexed to a city or village or becomes a city or village by incorporation, such city or such village shall thereafter adhere to such established width, and shall not, subsequent to any annexation or incorporation, except with the approval of the county board, alter or void such established width, nor shall any construction or development be permitted or sanctioned by such city or such village or any of its officers or representatives which will interfere with, prevent or jeopardize the obtaining of the necessary right-of-way to such established width. ч.:

Approved May 19, 1947.